Small Batch/Single Piece Work
Flow in Lab Billing and
Collections

Mark LaVoie
Director of Billing Operations
Pathology Associates Medical Laboratories

Pathology Associates Medical Laboratories

< Part of the Providence Health System
Among the top seven laboratories in the country, based on annual revenues
<A history of forging successful partnerships and alliances with hospitals

< Billing and collections includes services for 12 hospitals and 13 tax I1Ds,
averaging 350,000 requisitions per month (~16,600/day).
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PAML’s LEAN History

= Introduced to RPI in January, 2002.

= Trained first RP1 “Power Team” in Spring of
2003.

=~ Before the end of 2003, at least four successful
RPIs completed by newly trained team
members.

= By early 2004, a new vocabulary took hold
(semba, muda, kaizen, takt time, cycle time, etc.)
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The RPI1 Workshop

Day One - Train team, observe and
measure work process. Plan new process.

Day Two - Plan new process
and implement

Day Three — Measure and improve new
process, report out to management team




Steps in Establishing a Lean Process

Step 5
Standardize Operations

Step 4
Level V*)rkload
B
Step 3
Establish Flow

Step 2
5S: sort, simplify, sweep, standardize, self -discipline

Step 1
Initial Analysis: observe, stabilize, find waste




Insurance Input: Initial Assessment

» Mail volume exceeded input by 10% on average
resulting in significant holdovers, overtime
demands (avg. 58hrs/month), increased stress,
and low morale.

* Pressure upon input served to decrease accuracy
resulting in an increase in rework.

 Business impact: Holdover for April for our
hospital partners on the west side of the state —
nearly $400K.
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Batch Prep & Input
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Goal: Eliminate holdovers — all mail received to
be input on same day

... without an increase in the workforce.




How we did it;

» Established one-piece, “pull” workflow, from
mail prep through claim input.

* Reallocated existing resources to create a
“Resolution Specialist” position to address all

tasks interrupting input.

» Changed the physical layout, removing
partitions between workstations.




How we did it;

» Established one-piece, “pull” workflow, from
mail prep through claim input.

* Created a “Resolution Specialist” position to
address all tasks interrupting input.

» Changed the physical layout, removing
partitions between workstations.




Outcomes

= Insurance mail now posted on date of arrival.

Insurance Input

0 + + + + + + + + + +

})é\’@ &.6\@8, Q_Q‘”‘"*’\"‘Q?@& @ﬁy}{o?&e@?@
VR PR P R




Outcomes

= Insurance mail now posted on date of arrival.
= Qvertime utilization dropped significantly.

= The mail cart is our visual control.

= The insurance input team is working like a team!

=~ Team members remain motivated change
agents!

More Outcomes

= Checks consistently balance with EOBs.

= “No-check’ batches have gone the way of the
dinosaur.

= Fully focused input stations.
= Ability to break during the day from the routine.
= Significantly improved morale!




_essons Learned

Don’t overlook your front-line workers

Provide sufficient resources to eliminate
backlog.

Don’t shy away from self-reporting on a shared
file.

Insurance

Dawn Heather Jamie Laura Rhonda Diane
- — —

Tuesday, Jul 15 268 642 871 90 170 496
Wednesday, Jul 16 492 481 544 294
Thursday, Jul 17
Friday, Jul 18
Monday, Jul 21
Tuesday, Jul 22
Wednesday, Jul 23
Thursday, Jul 24
Friday, Jul 25
Monday, Jul 28
Tuesday, Jul 29
Wednesday, Jul 30
Thursday, Jul 31
Friday, Aug 1
Monday, Aug 04
Tuesday, Augs
Wednesday, Aug 06
Thursday, Aug 07
Friday, Aug 08
Monday, Aug 11
Tuesday, Aug 12
Wednesday, Aug 13
Thursday, Aug 14
Friday, Aug 15
Monday, Aug 18
Tuesday, Aug 19
Wednesday, Aug 20
Thursday, Aug 21

Friday, Aug 22

Monday, Aug 25




_essons Learned

= Don’t overlook your front-line workers.

= Provide sufficient resources to eliminate
backlog.

= Don’t shy away from self-reporting on a shared
document.

= You don’t need a process that fits on a conveyer
belt to carry out a LEAN event.

= These events must be scheduled and then
vigorously protected.

Questions?







